Radio test report
20134514300
based on:
- FCC part 15, subpart C; sections 15.231, 15.249 &
15.207 (10-1-12 edition)
- FCC part 15, subpart B; sections 15.107 & 15.109
(10-1-12 edition)
Protocol exchanger between 2.4GHz Coulisse protocol

Manufacturer : Coulisse BV
Trade mark  : TransferBox
Type designation : ABC-22
FCC ID  : ZY4ABC22
Hardware version  : --
Software release : --
Serial number : --
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of
this report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
  Telefication, Zevenaar (registered as an accredited test laboratory with designation number
NL0001 under the US-EU MRA)
The sample of the product was received on:
 8 November 2013
Tests were carried out between:
  8 and 11 November 2013
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Identification Date
Transferbox BTX block.pdf 2012 12 05
Transferbox schematic + PCB.pdf 2012 12 05
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years
following the issue of this test report.
 Page:  5 of 41
Main module Report number: 20134514300
5 Observations and comments
The applicant, Coulisse B.V. has issued the following operational description of the Transferbox:
This product is designed as a protocol exchanger between the Coulisse protocol and the BTX
protocol. The MPU-module controls all other modules and is powered by a DC/DC converter. The
device has two transceivers. One transceiver is able to send and receive packets in the 2402 to
2480MHz band upon user request. The transceiver module uses a 16MHz crystal a base for
generating the 2402 to 2480MHz carrier signal. The transceiver sends packets of around 1ms in
length with GFSK modulation. The second transceiver is able to send and receive packets on
433.92MHz upon user request. This transceiver module uses a 12.8MHz crystal as base for
generating the 433.92MHz carrier signal. The transceiver sends packets of around 50ms in length
with CW modulation. The 2.4GHz transceiver is coding and decoding the Coulisse protocol. The
433MHz transceiver is coding and decoding the BTX-protocol. The moment a user operates a
Coulisse remote, the device will decode the signal on 2.4GHz and retransmit it on 433MHz. The
same applies if the user operates a BTX remote, in this case the device will decode the signal on
433MHz and retransmit it on 2.4GHz. The transmitters are only operated if it detects a valid
Coulisse remote or BTX remote signal. In all other circumstances it is in receive mode. The entire
module is powered by a DC-supply from 12 to 24V. The DC-supply is down-converted to 3V by
means of a DC/DC converter.
The ABC-22 Protocol exchanger has been tested in combination with a
Delta Elektronika AC mains power supply.
 Page:  6 of 41
Main module Report number: 20134514300
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications were made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application areas:
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND ABOVE 70 MHz